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‘1. NEW LEGISLATION - AMENDMENT OF STATE LIMITATION OF THE NUMBER
OF PLENARY AND SEASONAL RETAIL CONSUMPTION AND PLENARY RETATIL
DISTRIBUTION LICENSES - CHAPTSER 72 OF THE LAWS OF 1960.

Senate, No. 107, amending seotion 2 of the 1947 :
State Limitation Law (Chapter 94 of the Laws of 1947),
was approved by the Governor on June 23, 1960, and
thereupon became Chapter 72 of the Laws of 1960,
effective immediately. In original Section 2, the.
ratio for plenary and seasonal retail consumption
licenses, in the aggregate, was I for each 1,000
of the municipality's population as shown by the

~last then-preceding Federal census; and for plenary
, retall distribution licenses 1 for each 3,000. .
Chapter 72 of the Laws of 1960 changed the ratlo -
as to retail consumption licenses to 1 for each 2,000 -
of population, and as .to plenary retail distribution
licenses to 1 for each 5,000.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

July 11, 1960
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closed during those hours.

"I have carefully considered the evidence adduced herein
and I find that the testimony of the pollce officer refléechs what
actually occurred on the date alleged and at the time teé%ified to
by him,; and I conclude that appelLants have failed to esﬁéblish by
the necegsary preponderance of the evidence that the action of
respondent was erronseous. L recommend, therefore, that an'order
be entered affirming respondent's action, vacating the order entered
on December 18; 1959, and fixing the effective dates of ‘the ten-day
suspension heretofore imposed by respondent."

Written exceptlons to the Hearer's Report'én&?ﬁfitten
argument in substantiation thereof were filed with me by appellants!
attorney, pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. '

Having carefully considered the record herein, including
the transcript of the proceedings before respondent Board, the
Hearer's Report and the written exceptions and argument with
respect thersto, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the
Hearer and adopt his recommendation.

Accordingly, 1t isgron this 23rd day of May 1960,

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board be and the
same is hereby affirmed and that the appeal herein be and the same
is hereby dismissed; and it is further

ORDERED that the order entered on December 18, 1959, be
and the same is hereby vacated at 2 a.m. Tuesday, May 31, 1960,
and that the tenmdaywsuspen31on heretofore imposed by respondent
be and the sawms.is hereby reimposed against appellants' license
to commence at 2 a.m., Tuesday, May 31, 1960, and terminate at
2 a.,m, Friday, June 10, 1960,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - VIESPI v. CLIFTON.

THOMAS AND ANGELINE VIESPI, )
t/a2 CANARY INN,
Appellants, ON APPEAL
CONCLUSIONS
Vo AND ORDER

)

)

)
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY )
OF CLIFTON, )

'Respondento

Eigen and Krakauerg Esqse, by Sol Eigen, EsqQ.; Attorneys for
Appellants.

Edward F. Johnson, Esd., by Manfred Trisbel, EsSq., Attorney
for Respondent.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has flled the following Report herein‘

"phis 1s an appeal from respondent's action ‘on November 23,
1959 whereby 1t susponded appellants’ license C-123 for. fifteen

days, effective at 3:00 a.m., November 30, 1959, after finding
appellants gullty of a charge alleglng that on Saturday, October
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10, 1959, they allowed, pormitted and suffered the sale and delivery

- of aleohollc beverages in their original ‘containers for off-premises
consumption; “in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. . -
Appellants' premlses are located at 306 Main Avenue, Clifton. - .

. "Upon the filing of the instant appeal, &n order dated
~ November 25, 1959 was entered by the Director staying respondent's
»-;orgarsgflsgipensionruntil~the entry of a further order herein.

"The petition of appeal alleges that the action of respondent
-was contrary to the weight of the evidence.

B - "Sergeant George Chopie (of the City of Clifton Police
.- Department) testified that at approximately 1:50 a,m. on October
-10, 1959, he was driving a police car in a westerly direction on
Maln Avenue when he observed an automobile with lights on and the
.. -motor running standing in a bus stop in front of appellants!®
- premises; that he proceeded past the premises for a distance of
250 feet or 300 feet, made a 'U' turn and, as he approached the
car in question, he saw a man carrying a bag come out of the L o
~ appellants' premises and get into the parked car; that as he (Chopise)
put in a radio call to police headquarters for assistance, the car
pulled away; that he followed the car for some distance when he
halted same and spoke to the occupants; that he flashed a light into
. the-front part of the car and, on the floor in front of a man
- (subsequently identified as Joseph Day) seated next to the operator,
he observed a paper bag which was subsequently determlined to contain
& slx-pack of ice cold Schaefer Beer; that when questioned, Day
stated he purchased the beer in appellants' licensed premises; that
he (Chopie) and the occupants of the car returned to appellants'
licensed premises where he spoke to Angeline Viespi, one of the
appellant-licensees, who denled that the purchase of the beer was
made at appellants' establishment. - .

... . . MSergeant Chople was cross-exsmined at length by appellants'
‘attorney but his version of what happened on the mormning in question
- was unshaken. o o .

S "Joseph Day testified ‘that around 8:45 p.m. (October 9,
- .1959) when he left his home, he took six cans of Schaefer Beer from
- .the refrigerator and put them in a paper bag which he placed in an
- insulated bag and then set the bag in his car; that he drove to .
“appellants' premises which he entered about 9:00 p.m.; that he
" left taround 10:00, 10:30', returned 'about 11:00, 1l:30!' and had
one drink and 'we left again' and visited another liquor establish-
ment; that at 1:30 a.m. (October 10, 1959) he and his companions -
- returned to the vicinity of appellants! premises where he went to
his car, obtained the beer in.question from the insulated bag,.
walked across the parking lot, -entered 'Doug's' (Hingher) car and

proceeded toward the latter's home. ' -

: "On cross-examination, Day testified that despite the fact

- that 1t was his intention to drive to appellants' licensed premises

- on the evening of October 9, he put a six pack (six twelve-ounce cans) .
of Schaefer Beer 1ln & paper bag, placed the bag containing the beer = -
in an insulated plastic bag and took the bag with the beer with him;
that the beer was left in the unlocked car and the keys in the
ignition from 9:00 p.m. until 1:50 a.m. the following morning;

- that although he never locks his car he realized it wasn't 'proper -
to leave keys 1n the ignition'; that, nevertheless, at 1:50 a,m., '
he declded to lock the car for fear that it might be driven away
and, furthermore, that he did not wish to lose the plastlc bag.

B :'“Douglas Hingher‘testified‘thatrhe had met Day and Joseph
o MOrept,infappellqnts!_licensed:premises some time ‘'after 9:00. :
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- o'clock'!; that he left thée premlses 'around 11:30' and went to
snother tavern where he and hls two compaenions remalned for 'half
hour! and then they drove to enother licensed premises looking for
a 'fellow named Charlie'; that he than drove his car with his two
companions to appellents' premises, arriving there at 1:30 a.m,}
that Day got. out of the car, walked to his car and a couple of
minutes later came back with a package in his hand, set 1% on the
floor and then they drove away; that, thereafter, a police officer
stopped them, inquired about his license, walked around to the other
side of the car and took the package containing the beer; that he
did not remember the conversation which took place between the
officer and Day. On cross-examination Hingher testified that I seen
him'(Day) when he was half way across the parking lot approaching my
car', ' ’

"Angeline Viespl aforementioned testified that there was no
sale of any alcoholic beverages in original containers for off-
premises consumption made by anyone in the tavern on the morning
in question and, when the police officer came into the premises
with Day, Morett and Hingher, she so advised him,

_ "It was stipulated by the attorneys for the respectlive parties
that 1f one Grace Day (who testified before the respondent Board)
were called as a witness by appellant; her testimony would be that
she 1s the wife of Joseph Day and that she obtained the plastic bag
from the hallway for her husband who put beer into same before
leaving home at about 9:00 p.m. on October 9, 1959, Furthermore, it
was elso stipulated that Joseph Morett (who also testified before
the respondent Board) if called as a witness would testify that he
saw Day leave the Hingher car, go to his parked car and return with
the package containing the beer and that Day dld not go into the
appellants! llicensed premises. The stipulation wes amended in
accordance wlth the recollection of respondent's attorney to the
effect that Morett did not have his eyes on Day every moment of the
time ., ' :

"I have set forth in detail the pertinent testimony con-
cerning the events which took place at the time in question. It
- appears unlikely that a person, when going to a tavern for an
evening and also visiting another licensed establishment or
establishments would bring along from hls home a quantlity of beer
to be consumed after the varlous licensed premises had closed. The
police officer testified that when he felt the beer 1t was ice cold.
Whether or not it could have continued to be ice cold from before
9:00 o'clock when taken from the refrigerator as alleged by Day
untll 1:50 a.m., the followlng morning appears to be problematical,
Furthermore, Day's testimony as to leaving the car unlocked with the
keys in the ignition and also leaving the plastic bag containing
the beer for a period of approximately five hours and then suddenly
determining that his car might be stolen or the plastic bag be lost
appears unbellevable. I have examined the testimony of the other
wltnesses who appeared on behalf of the appellants and find such-
testimény very unimpressive. On the other hand, testimony of the
pollce officer was forthright and lacking in any probable lmproper
motivation. It is the quallty rather than the quantity of evidence
which should be considered., I am satisfied that Officer Chople gave
an accurate account of the events which transpired on the morning

in question,

"I recommend, therefore, than an order be entered affirming
the actlon of respondent, vacating the order dated November 25, 1959,
and fixing the effective dates for the fifteen-day suspension im~-
posed by respondent,"

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written
argument with respect thereto were flled with me by appelleants'
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;~attorney pursuant to Rule 14 of State Repulation No. 15« Having
‘carefully considered the entire record herein, including the
‘transcript of the proceedings, the Hearer's Report, the written
exceptions thereto and the arguments advanced by appellants! attorne;

I concur in the findings and conolusion of the Hearer and adopt his

' recommendations. :

Accordingly, 1t is ;*on this 23rd day of May 1960,

s . ORDERED that the. ‘action of respondent Board be and the same
) is hereby affirmed, and it is further ,

ORDEBED that the fifteen-day suspension heretofore imposed
by respondent and stayed during the pendency of these proceedings, be
‘and the same is hereby restored and reinstated agalnst the license -
held by appellants for premises 306 Main Avenue, Clifton, to commence
at 3:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 1, 1960 and to terminate at 3:00 a.,m.,
Thursday, June 16, 1960. _ ,

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
+ ~ DIRECTOR

A‘Q. APPELLATE DECISIONS - DE STEFANO ET ALS. v. JERSEY CITY,
. PECORARO, LEVITO AND ALLEN. :

NICHOLAS DE STEFANO JOoEPH FACCONE,

-

ET ALS.,
S )
Appellants, o ON APPEAL .
: R R . . ) : © - CONCLUSIONS -
Ve . - . : R AND ORDER
N R TR )y |

_-MUNICIPAL BOARD O ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE

CONTROL OF THE CITY - OF JERSEY CITY AND )

PHILIP PECORARO, ALFRED . LEVITO AND
i_JOHN MORRIS ALLEN, o 4 : )

o e ‘ Respondents. )

---—————..——..—---——-—-——--.——————-—_———_————

. :."Robert ‘W, Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Appellants. -
. -Ezra L. Nolan, Esq., by Francis M. McInerney, Esq., Attorney for
i o Respondent Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
. _ the City of Jersey City.
f,Anthony N. Marino, hsq., Attorney for ‘Respondent Philip Pecoraro.'7
~ John d Boylan, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Alfred Levito.
,Isidore Hornstein, Esq., Attorney for Respondent John Morris Allen.

’?7BY THE DIRECTOR.
o The Hearer has filed the following Report herein'

T "Appellants have filed ‘an appeal from the unanimous action

’3of respondent Board whereby on November 17, 1959 1t granted a person=-
‘to-person transfer of a plenary; retail consumption license from

.. Philip Pecoraro to Philip Pecoraro, Alfred Levito and John Morris

e ‘Allen for premises 348-350 First Street, Jersey City.

L P Although the petition of appeal sets forth various grounds'_,
. of appeal, they are all directed to the basic contention that Levito
and Allen had an Interest in the licensed business prior to thelr
. present application and, hence, perpetrated a fraud on the local
' 1issulng authority and, therefore, are not fit persons to hold a
‘ license. : : )

""Itfmay‘bé-we11,1s¢§fdén to understend ‘the 1ssued t0vb5>£§1*7
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determined in this appeal to outline the recent.history of the
license and other events. pertinent ﬂhereto, as appears from the recor
of the instant appeal..

"on June 24, 1959 the Director, on appeal, affirmed the
action of respondsnt Board's action on March 18, 1959 in granting
8 place~-to-place transfer of the plenary retall consumption license
held by Philip Pecoraro from 357 Second Street to 348-350 First
Street, Jersey City. De3tefano et als. v. Jerseyﬁbitx and Pecoraro,:
Bulletin 1289, Item 4,

"Excerpts from the record of the hearing before the local
Board on such application were referred to as follows:

"Doess Mr. Pecoraro lntend, if he is permitted by this
Board, to make the move, is he going to continue in
business?

Mr. Marino: Mr. Mandell, I will say this, We are
making arrangements now and we have consulted with
people with money because we have to get that money
to open up this restaurant to make this place which
we figure will be about $35,000. We haven't got
that money to say its so or not, .So I would be:
lying to you if I sald what the future holds.

The Chairman: You are going to spend $35,000 or
procure a loan,

Mr. Marino: Or have someone come-in with a partner-
ship.!

"Thus, it appears that Levito and Allen, who were primerily
interested in opening a restaurant business at the premises, and
undertook to pay for the expensive alterations therein, were probably
the partners which Pecoraro then had in mind. However, In arranging
for the use of the premises after the place-~to-place transfer was
effected; the parties in interest apparently misconceived the
privileges of the license and the licensee. -The lease for the premise

- and, hence, possession thereof, was held by Levito and Allen, who
were not the licensees, Pecoraro limited his activities in the
restaurant to a 6' by 6! service bar, and permitted the employees
of Levito and Allen, and not his, to sell, service and receive
payment for alcoholic beverages. Such receipts, according.to
Pecoraro, were turned over to him periodically in full. A licenses
may not operate an alcoholic beverage concession in a non-licensed
restaurant, as Philip Pecoraro appears to have done for a period of
time prior to the person-to-person transfer considered herein.

"Since there was no attempt to conceal this improper method
of operation, it must be agsumed that the persons involved were
merely mistaken as to the measures they should adopt to carry out
their intentions. Indeed, some of the counsel who appeared before
the respondent Board at the hearing on the person-to-person appli@atio
indicated lack of specific knowledge on the subject.

: "The grant of the person~to~person transfer resulted in a
complete correction of the unlawful situation, which situation arose
out of conduct of the persons concernsd but does not reflect moral
or ethical misconduct. The respondent Board, by granting such
application with knowledge of all the facts, svidently was of such
opinion. The evidence fails to show that any of the applicants are
unfit to hold a licenss,
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: . "Proper liquor control dictates that an LSJule authority
,should be fres, within the confines of sound discretlon, to determine
. the fitness of a person to hold a license, and where, as here, the '
record substantially supports the applicants' fitness, 1t cannot be
sald that the issuing authority has abused that discretion. Cf. .
Neiden Bar & Grill, Inc., et als v. Newark et als., Bulletin 1088,
Item l' 40 N J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 1956) .

, MAfter considering all the evldence herein and the oral
arguments of counsel for the respective parties herein, I conclude
that appellants have failed to sustain the burden of establishing
that the action of the respondent was arbitrary or constituted an.
abuse of its discretionary power. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15;
‘It 1s recommended, therefore, that an order be entered affirming .

. respondent's action and dismlssing the appeal L

B No exceptions to ‘the Hearer's Report were filed within
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15, Having
.carefully “considered all the facts and circumstances. herein, T

" concur in.the Hearer's findlngs and conclusions and adopt ‘his
recommendation. ' :

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of May 1960,

ORDERED  that the action of respondent Municlpal Board be
and the same 1is hereby affirmed, and- tnat the appeal be and the .
same is hereby dismissed, -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

DIRECTOR
5, APPELLATE DBCISIONS - VIESPI v. CLIFTON. |
| THOMAS AND ANGELTNE VIESPI, )
t/a CANARY INN, \
| ~ Appellents, . AMENDED ORDER

» fv;_:

- MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC |

 BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY )
OF CLIFTON, T

Respondent'
.‘Eigen and Krakauer, Esqs., by Sol Eigen, Esd., Attorneys for
: .Appellants~Petitioners, :
BEdward F. Johnson, Esq., by Manfred Triebel, Esq., Attorney for
» . Respondent, L

‘I,BY THE DIRLCTOR-»

- On May 23, 1960, I entered an order affirmlng respondent's
action and- further providing that the fifteen-day suspension was to
- tommence at 3 a.m. Wednesday, June 1, 1960, and to termlnate at
S .a.n. Thursday, June 16, 1960; and :

. v It appearing from a letter received from the attorneys for
‘appellants that, prior to entry of said order, appellants had com-
. pleted arrangements for wedding and engagement parties on their"
: premlses on June 11, 12 and 18, and

It appearing that numerous innocent pexsons would be in-
vconvenienced by the suspensjon of appellants' license on June 11
‘ and June 12 and. that no relief is required as to June 18,
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It is, on this 27th‘day“of May 1966,

, - ORDERED that the fifteen-day suspension heretofore imposed
*.against appellants! license is ‘hereby restored and reinstated to
commence a3 scheduled, at 3 a.m. Wednesday, June 1, 1960, and
- continue in effect until 3 a, m..Saturday, June 11, 1960; that sald
‘suspension shall then be 1lifted until 3 a.m. Monday, June 13, 1960,
- at which time the suspension shall be reinstated and continue in
'effect until S a.m. Saturday, June 18, 1960.

 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
- DIRECTOR

B DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CONDUCTING BUSINESS AS A NUISANCE -
' PRIOR RECORD - LICnNSE SUSPENDLD FOR 35 DAYS, LES3 & FOR PLEA.

In the Matter: of Disclplinary
: Proceedings against

'CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER -

)

)

t/a FAMOUS BAR L )
501 Pacific Avenue R

Atlantic City, N. J. I o)

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption

‘License C-216, i1ssued by the Board of.

Gommissioners of the City of Atlantic

Clty. -

James F, McGovern, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant licensea.,
.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
- Beverage Control._

BY THE DIRECTOR:
Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charge-

"On December 2, 1959 January 2, 3, 16 and 17,

- .1960, you allowed, permitted and suffered your
licensed place of business to be conducted in
such manner as to become a nuisance in that you
allowed, permitted and suffered persons who ‘
appeared to be homosexuals, viz., females im- .

. . personating males, to frequent and congregate
, "~ 1in and upon your licensed premlises; and other-
¥ - "~ wise conducted your licensed place of business
" ‘ in a manner offensive to common decency and ,

- public morals; in violation of Rule 5 of State

'Regulation No. 20." |

: ABC agents were at defendant's licensed premises on the late
; evening hours of December 2, 1959 and the late evening and early
- morning hours of January 2- 3 and January 16-17, 1960. During the
~ course of thelr flrst vislt, two agents observed at least twelve
- women, no more than eight of whom were in the premises at one time, .
who, by thelr attire, speech, actions and general demeanor, appeared
to be lesbilans, On the second visit, two ABC agents observed in the
premises a total of about six women who appeared to be lesblans. A
* bartender, in conversation with one of the agents, indicated that he w
aware of the. presence of such lesblans, who numbered about one-half of
.the patronages. On their last visit, the same agents who were there
on January 2nd observed in the premlses a total of about sixteen womer
who appeared to be lesblans. On this occasion the agents revealed the
identlty to James McDevitt, the bartender, who verbally admitted that
K he was aware that lesbians frequented the establishment.
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S Sylvla Rosner, an oifLrer oﬁ the nanOJOLe “i.congen, appeared
m;fon the gcene, was informed of’ fhe violation and gbated that . she @d1d
j;ﬁnot know that 1esbians Were not pormltbed 10 hsnp out in-a- tavernm .

L Counsel for the Ticenseo has submitted a letter urgin& 4n
,5éa11eged ‘mitigation of “the offense;that the 11lcensee neither -geeks mor
~sencourages ‘the ‘patronage of these persons but finds 1tself n the
- position where 1t 1a; almost lmposgible to refuse o :-serve patrons of
" -such ‘type Ffor Ffear of being accused of illegal ‘discrimingtlion, wWith _
. 'no- warrant or justlfiostion for ‘barring them in sthe absence -of -apecific
'@greunds' that R is a v1vtuel jmp.SolbilitJ to - cope with the.. problemm ‘

o Insofar as’ the licensee's ¢laimed inability 4o prevent thils
- ‘type -of -patronage, the -answer is to.be found in ‘the “Language - of
_”FEQ_EEQQE, Bulletin 1073, Item 4, wherein lt was stated.

Mp any event it 1s elmple common sense that 8 A
. “licenses 1s not ‘helpless ‘to rid himself of un- - . -
desirable ‘patrons; he is master in 'his own: S L
‘house ‘it ‘he sincerely wighes 3o *to ‘be. This'~: :
~principle :has ‘been "referred ‘to and- publioi'ed ,
~dn-the . early ‘days of this ‘Division. - Commi sioner
o Bu #n Re Dorsel, Bulletln 226, Ttem: 11, '

© i squoted from. the opinion of Judge, -afterwar I
 Justice, Fort, in State Ve Lynoh, 83 NoJuwlida 45, =
~?nwhere1n he said' . ‘

A saloon is not Q. public placew No‘one has
a rlght “to be ‘or remain ‘therein if the .“ﬂ
sproprietor objects to hls being there. Perso
- ‘there, -as in any other place of bus: «f:J' re.~ o L
- imere Alcensees; -subject - to bewegected at the R
will -of “the proprietor. e SRR e

"Decisions of this Div1siqn to the ‘Same - effect are’
*I’_ﬁRe ‘Rolilka, . Bulletin 142 Item 4, Re Plazs Hotﬂ :"l
e T

| QBullefin 200, Item 7.

”"A simflar contentlon that homosexuals cannet be';
. “barred from licensed premises ‘has recently been
'“rejected. Re Kaczka Troblano, Bullet?n’lees,
I om l." - R N o _

o Defendant has o prior adaudicated record. Effecti
530, 1956 +the license ‘was suspended for ten days by ‘the looc:
?authority,,er sale %o ‘a ninor and 'sale ‘to-an ‘Intox cated peis
‘The ‘lesbians who were observed in :the premises .do not :appear o' have

'eengaged;in:any lewd and obscene conduct.. There WOre. many patrons

B v : othing to 1ndicateft
esb'ans or deliberately designedi,s | recreational mee; g
 for :them. Under the particular clircumstances ‘in “the :case, !
© “the previous»record for a dissimilér viclation -within -the ;pasi
3years, I«sh*Il suspend ‘defendant™s TFicense for a- period -of “tht: -
£ ) - Cf. ReiSiegel, Bulletin 1293, Item 3. Five days will be
ted for the plea entered herein, leaving -8 net suspension of
days.‘ . Lo L :

?& .M. & S-' Inc., t/a Famous Bar, ﬁor premises 501 Pacific Ve O
- AtTantic C £ be and ‘the same is hereby suspended for thlrty @50) -

O T e R A LLE f.-m‘-.v..»z».-:u.\,A...A...‘,‘*'A:(;v;‘..:,u;:‘ B e VLIV RN an st oy, i 4
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davs, commencing at 7: 00 a.m. Tuesday, May oi, 1960, and terminating
at- 7 OO a.m., Thursday, June 60 1960.‘ L _ T s

. WILLTAM HOWE DAVIS;yp;
DIRECTOR. -

géSCIPLINAHY P2 CWEDINGU - SALE TO MINOR ~ LIthSE SUSPENDED FOR

In the Matter of Disolplinary
Proceedings against

~ CONCLUSIONS: -
-~ AND . ORDER

JOHN J. STEFANSKI o

t/a JACK'S TAVERN

. 506 Washington Avenue '
South Amboy, N. J. o )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-23, issued by the Common '

‘Counoil of the Clty of South Amboy. )

-...---...--.-—--.--m......-...-..-.-.-——.-.....-.....—.——.—-.——.—..; ,

Defendent~licenses, Pro se, :
Edward F. Ambrose, "Esq., Appearing for the Div1sion of Aloohelic
Beverage Control. A s e,

BY THE DIRECTOR'

- The Hearer has filed the following Report herein°:

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that on

Merch 12, 1960 he sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to

ar17-year=0ld minor, in viclation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.

: "When the matter came on for hearing, the Division- called
as its witnesses Louls ---, his minor companion Richard -=--, and
an ABC agent who participated in the" investigation.. John J; Stefanski,
the licensee, appeared.g_g S€a . , CoT e, o

Mouls testified that he is 17 years of age; that-at about

\7:00 p.m. on March 12, 1960, he and Richard drove to defendant's

licensed premises and parked the.car across the street therefrom;
that Richard gave him $2 to purchase some wine; that he alone entered
defendant's tavern and purchased from the licensee a quart bottle of .
muscatel wine and & pack of cigarettes; that the licensee, without
requiring any wrlitten representation of his age, placed. the quart -of::
wine in a _paper bag and accepted $1.10 as payment for the. wine; that
he carried the package to the car and hahded it to Richard and that
both drove from the . vicinity of defendant's premises and . consumed
the. beverage. f;¢ Ce - ‘ : Ce e

"Richard testified ‘that he gave Louis $e with which to IR
purchase the wine, that he observed Louis ‘go into the tavern empty-
handed and return therefrom. carrying .a package; that Louls handed . )
him the package which contained a quart bottle of muscatel wine which»f
he and Louis. consumed after leav1ng the v101nity of defendant's . %
premises.\ o e S e L o

"The ABC agent testified that at 7:15 p.m., Wednesday, March \
16, 1960, the two.minors directed him and another agent to defendant's
tavern; that both minors identified the premises wherein the wine was _
obtalned and Louls, ldentiflied the licensee as -the: person who had mede

~ the sale;. ‘that prior to, goinm to the tavern both minors. hed dsscribed. -

the premlses and Louis ‘had. described the person. who, made. the sale;
that the. deecriptionq correqponded with what he- ebsenved’ that the. e
1icensee, while udmitting that he was . the onlky person who tended bar
on the date alleged, claimed that he had not made the sale and that
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fffy, he had never before seen Louis. | | R

. "John Stefanski testified that he has a family trade; that
'Q-on March 12, 1960 he was on duty from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 or 1230 -
‘d.m. on the followlng morning, that he sells muscatel wine, “that )
"he keeps a ‘book on 'the premises which those who ‘appear. to. be under .
age must sign; that he did not make the alleged sale and that prior \1:
to the agent's visit he had never before seen Louis. » -

. “Having carefully considered the evidence herein, T f£ind- the

- ;testimony of the minors to be straightforward and convincing, and .
I conclude that the Division has established the guilt of. defendant
by more than a fair preponderance of the believable evidence. : .

o "Defendant has a prior adjudicated record Effective =
"November 10, 1952, his license was suspended for three- days by the
local issuing authority for sale of alcoholi¢ beverages on credit
for consumpt?en on the licensed prenises, in violation of a local
~ordinance, - Since the aforesald prior violation is -dissimilar to-‘
- the violation charged herein and occurred more.than five years ago, .=
it should not be considered in fixing the penalty in the instant  ~
cases I recommend, therefore, that an order be ‘entered finding
.. defendant gullty as charged and suspending his license for a period -
... -of -twenty days (the minimum penalty for Sale to & 17-year~old minor)._‘
"Re Campbell, Bulletin 1320, Item lO " o

e ‘"No exceptions to the Hearer's Report Were flled with me w1thinlft
»the time limlted by Rule 6 of State Regulation No..l6. ‘

- Having carefully considered the record herein, 1nciuding the,
;,transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's Report, I concur in- 5
: the Hearer's £indings and conclu31on and adopt his recommendation. ;'iF

' Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day ‘of May 1960,,

Lo ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 0—23, . :
- issued by the Common Council of the City of South Amboy to John J;~
Stefanski, t/a Jack's Tavern, for premises 506 Washington Avenue,u SR

~ South Amboy, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty . (20) -
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., Wednesday, June 1, 1960 and S
- terminating at 200 a, m., Tuesday, June 21, 1960.. o

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR -
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8. DI%CIPLINARX PROCEEDINGS - FATLURE TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISE
CLOSED IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - HINDERING TNVES TIGATION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 [FOR PLEA.

TR
[ERER

Invﬁhe-Matter of Disoiplin&ry . )

Proceedings agalnst
: | , ) .
AUSTIN CLUB, INC. ' : CONCLUSIONS =
212% ~ 214 Stuyvesant Avenue ) AND ORDER

Newark 6, No Ja

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

License G~604, issued by the Municipal

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of »

the City of Newarkm )

Defendant~licensee, by Austin J. Waldron, President

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Div131on of Alcohollc
' , Beverage Control.

)
y

BY THE.DIRECTOR:
‘ Defendanﬁ pleaded non vult to the following chargesi

"l, On Sunday, May 8, 1960 betweeén 3:27 A.M. and
5145 A.M., you failled to have your entire licensed
premises closed; in violation of Section 3.1(b) of
the Revised Ordinances of the City of Newark, New
Jersey adopted October 15, 1952 as amended December
5, 1956, o .

2, On Sunday, May 8, 1960 between 3:33 A.M. and
5245 A.M., you, throuph Austin Waldron, pre31dent,
director and shareholder of your corporation,
falled to facilitate and hindered and delayed and
.caused the hindrance and delay of an investigation,
inspection and examination at your licensed premises
then and there being conducted by Investigators of
“the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
Department of Law and Publilc Safety of the State of
New Jersey; in violation of R.3. 33:1-35,"

On' Sunday, May 8, 1960, atiabout'3:27 a.m., ABC agents
looked through the opened venetian blinds on a door of defendant's
premlises and observed Austin J. Waldron and another person seated
at the bar with glasses and a bottle of beer in front of them. The
agents identified themselves by knocking on the door, placing their
credentials against the glass panel of the door and by announcing
that they were ABC agents. Austin J. Waldron looked through the
glass w1ndow and said "I won't open the door., I don't care who
you are. The agents left, telephoned to the Newark Police Depart-
ment and then returned to the door of the premises and lidentirfied
themselves 1n the same manner, Finally, at 3:45 a.m. Austin J.
Waldron, after he had removed the glasses and bottles of beer to
another part of the bar, opened the door and admitted the agents.,
He verbally abused the agents while they were checking the license
application and attemptinp to obtaln the name of the other person

-on the premises,

The local ordinance requires that dofendant's premlses
musf be closed on Sundays bebtween 2 a.m. and noon,

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. 1 shall suspend
defendant's llcense for fifteon daya on Charge 1 (fe Venozia,
Bullebtln 1277, Item 2) and for fifteen days on Charpe 2 (Ro Schlogser,
Bulletin 1845: Ttem 4), thus maklng a total suspenslon of thirty days.
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Five days w111 be remittod for the plea, leaving a net, auspenslon of
twenty-five days.»” :

Accordingiy, it ls, on this 26th day of May dﬁ@@,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~604,
issued by the 'Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control: of the
Gity of Newark  to Austin Club, Inc., for premises 2123 - 214.. -
Stuyvesant Avenue; Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for
twenty-five (25) days,-commencin& at 2 a.m. Monday, June 6, 1960,
-and terminating at the expiration of the license at midnight Thuredayp
June 30, 1960.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
DIRECTOR

9, . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED :
FOR 20 DAY&, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary T
Proceedings against o

)
)
CHARLES M. FOX, JR. ‘ : CONCLUSIONS
t/a WHITE HORSE BOWLING ACADEMY. ) - AND ORDER
Bordentéwn Rd. & Ruskin Avenue ‘
Hamilton Township ‘ )
P 0. Trenton lO N. J.

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumotion
License C-8, issued by the Hamilton o .
Township Committee. ' ' o .
Mario He Volpe, Lsq., Attorney for Defendant licensee,
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearihg for Division of Alcoholic

Beverage Control. ,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that he sold,
served and delivered alcoholic bev beverages to three minors and permitted
the consumption of such beverages by sald minors in and upon his .
-licensed premises, in’ violatlon of Rule 1 of State Regulation No., 20¢ .

At 8:45 p.m. Sunday, January 24, 1960, ABC agents who were

in defendant's licensed premises observed three U.S. Army servlicemen
who appeared to be minors consuming alcoholic . beverages served to them
by Willard Vanhise (one of defendant's bartenders) who required no
written representation of thelr ages. The agents identlfled themselves
to the servicemen and, ascertaining that the trio were Jerry . --- (age
18), John =--- (age 19) and Larry --- (age 20), seized the remaining
portions of the minor's drinks for evidential purposes and obtalned a
signed, sworn statement from each verifying the aforesaid violation,
The bartender orally admitted the sale in the presence of Willlam
Thornton (defendant's general manager) who advised him not to give a
signed etatement.
’ Defendant and his attorney have submitted 1etters in which
,they set forth alleged mitigating circumstances which I have con-
gidered. However, I am not persuaded to 1mpose less than the
minimum penalty in such cases,

Since defendant has no prior adjudicated record, I shall
‘guspend his license for twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed in
cages involving the sale of alcohollc beverages to three minors (the
youngest of whom 1s 18 years of age). Re Knoblauch, Bulletin 1243,
Item 6. Five days will be remlitted for the plea entered herein,
leaving a net suspension of filteen‘daye. ,

i
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“Accordingly, it 19,4on'this 51t day of May 1960,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption Licenae C-8,
lssued by the Hamilton Townshlp Committee Lo Charles M. Fox, Jra.,
t/a White Horse Bowling Academy, for premises at Bordentown Rd. &
Ruskin Avenue, Hamilton Township, be and the same 13 hereby
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday,
June 13, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, June 23, 1960.

WILLTAM HOWE DAVIS
DI RECTOR

10, STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED.

Katharina Lee, Executrix of -the Estate of Jacob Lee
North Side of New Jersey Highway No. 130 -
Mansfleld Township .
PO RFD #1, Bordentown, New Jersey
Applications filed July 14, 1960 for place-to-place
transfer of Limited Winery Licenses VL-3 and VL-16 to
include additlonal space.

7T

William Howe Davis
Director

New Jersey Stete Library




